Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

-
-

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report -

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00501084

Name of Company

Willlam Caple & Company Limited
[/ We
Francis Graham Newtcn, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 SRU
Mark Shaw, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the penod from 09/05/2015 to 08/05/2016
Signed K <“ l\/w[av:.. Date _ j3 “Yvaa  2cuk
BDO LLP
1 Brnidgewater Place
Leeds

14/06/2016 #128

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE

e L




Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place

S Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo co uk Leeds

——— L511 5RU

Private and Confidential

To all members and creditors 13 June 2016

Qur Ref 00178545/FGN/PH/JK/ A6

Please ask for James Kershaw
Direct Dral 0113 290 6162

Email james kershaw@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs

Wilham Caple & Company Limited - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Remistered Address: c/o BDO LLP, 1 Bnidgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU
Remstered number: 00501084

Joint Liquidators: Francis Graham Newton and Mark Shaw

Joint Liquidators’ addresses: BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L5711 5RU
and BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Date of appointment: 9 May 2012

We refer to our appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 9 May 2012.

In accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, we wnte to provide members and creditors with a progress report for the penod 9
May 2015 to 8 May 2015 {“the Reporting Penod”)

Please note that we do not intend to report i detail on matters previously disclosed This report
should therefore be read in conjunction with our previous reports.

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A copy of our receipts and payments account for the Reporting Penod and the cumulative
position as at 8 May 2016 15 attached. Further comments on which are below

Receipts

Intercompany liability settlement, additional payment on sale and intercompany liability
interest

As previously reported, the Company was part of the wider Adare group of compames that was
subject to debt and capital restructunng in March 2012

Following our appointment, we .sought repayment of the inter-company debts owed by Adare
Group Lumted (“AGL”) and Adare Pressicion Lirmted of £1,376m.

We also sought repayment of an intercompany debt from AGL to Adare Pilings Limited - In
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“Pillings”). The Liguidation of Pillings was also being dealt with
by us.

As advised n our previous report, we reached a global agreement with AGL 1 October 2014 for
payment of £1m on deferred terms The agreement also provided for AGL to make an additional

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered n England and Wales under number GC305127, 15 a member of BDO international Limited, a UK company
lirmted by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A List of members” names is open to mspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP 13 authorised and regulated by the Finanaal Conduct Authority to conduct mvestment business

&



payment of up to £1m i the event that AGL was either sold or made distributions to 1ts
shareholders.

As reported previously, a sale of AGL completed in Apnl 2015 and a further £im was
subsequently due 1n accordance with the agreement

The total amount therefore received from AGL 1s £2,022,705, inclusive of interest Following the
apportionment of funds for the Company and Pilings, a balance of £648,359 was paid to the
Company 1n the Reporting Period. This 1s shown n the attached receipts and payments account
under the headings; Intercompany Lwuability Settlement, Additional Payment on Sale and
Intercompany Liability Interest.

The total amount received by the Company pursuant to the agreement 1s £723,359.

Bank interest

Bank nterest totalling £242 has been received 1n the Reporting Perod.

Payments

Corporation tax

Corporation tax totalling £1,749 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs in the Reporting Pertod
following submission of the Company’s final corporation tax return.

Irrecoverable VAT

The Company 1s not registered for VAT Consequently, any VAT ncurred 1s an expense of the
Liqudation Irrecoverable VAT in the Reporting Penod totals £12,347

Unsecured creditors
Creditar claims totalling £4,344,000 have been received and agreed.

A first and final dividend totalling £622,165 was paid to unsecured creditors on 27 January 2016
This represents a dividend of 14.36 pence 1n the pound.

Professional costs
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 9 May 2012 to 8 May 2016

We have incurred total time costs of £65,173. This represents 235 hours at an average hourly
rate of £278

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 9 May 2015 to 8 May 2016

We have ncurred time costs of £12,865 in the above penod This represents 49 hours at an
average hourly rate of £263.

We have been paid £59,315 plus VAT 1n respect of our time costs 1n accordance with the approval
given by the Company’s unsecured creditors at a meeting of creditors held on 9 May 2012




Please find attached a schedule that summanses the time costs incurred 1n respect of the above
periods. A creditors’ guide to Liquidators’ fees can be viewed from the following website:

https //www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees
Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

As previously reported, no approval 1s required 1n respect of category 1 disbursements Category
1 disbursements totalling £376 have been ncurred n the Reporting Penod 1n respect of travel

costs

A summary of the disbursements incurred in the Liquidation are as follows:

Narratwe Category

1 {£)
Statutory Bonding 100
Statutory Advertising 558
Travel Costs 1,757
Stationary and postage 5
Total 2,420

Category 1 disbursements totalling £2,420 plus VAT have been repaid It should however be
noted that the travel costs (£1,757) were misallocated to the Company n error by our central
processing team and a refund will be credited to the Estate accordingly.

Please find attached a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP n respect of fees and
cisbursements for your infarmation

Creditor Enquiries

We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
nghts of creditors to request nformation and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within
the Liguidation

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints n respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with
the response then you should visit https://www gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Please note that the Jownt Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out work related to an insolvency appointment.

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact James Kershaw on
0113 290 6162




Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Willam Caple & Company Lymted

A@- .JW

F G Newton
Joint Liquwdator

F G Newton 1s authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Asseciation in the UK
M Shaw 15 authorised by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in the UK




william Caple & Company Limited

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 09/05/2015 From 09/05/2012
of Affairs To 08/05/2016 To 08/05/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
26,500.00 Intercompany Liability Settlement 282,619 56 357,619 56
Bank Interest Gross 242.47 259 75
Additional Payment on Sale 357,619 56 357,619 56
Intercompany liability interest 8,119 92 8,119.92
648,601.51 723,618 79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 20 00
Liguidator's Fees 59,314.80 59,314 80
Liguidators Disbursements 2,420 31 2,420.31
Legal Fees NIL 21,100.00
Legal Disbursements NIL 77 80
Corporation Tax 1,748.70 1,748.70
Irrecoverable VAT 12,347.02 16,582.58
Statutory Advertising 97.43 97 43
(75,928.26) (101,361 62)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 622,164 76 622,164 76
(622,164.76) (622,164 76)
26,500.00 (49,491.51) 92.41
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 92 41
92.41
Note:

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver 2012 10




_Ne 714 OF ELV'SY 05 PET 09 SE 090 STolr S 05 67 ST /90" ot s 0f 899'6 ST T§ 08 viz'9l 00 L6 Q1 169'7 §€ 6%
58 TEZT 0T 89F'T a9 0y . - - - 0Z 669°} 88 0§ L4 sTo 0§ 169 05 b
oo 261 00 82§ 784 00 828 |14
95 961 06 124} 134 or 10" os 05 £L s20
LE PO o€ 8% 061 o9 9L oro 05 169 054
£9 667 59 0P9'Z} Sk EF 00 BT 0o ¥ sb Thé sks 60 928 SkS oF oFT'¥ oF 91 SL b¥R'S [7% 1}
£ PEt [1%41 473 S1 T Q0 76T o0t Qb 059°¢ oF £t S 6ES'E sit
00 15F 00 SOE'T 0w0s 00 50£'2 0os
9 16t o5 £Tl'e OF 91 00 969 00§ (421 SLS 50 9.8 5HS 00 609 [ X
76 #2Z 06 692 oz b - - - oF Fil oL0 05 SE1 0590 -
00 14T 08 5§t 060 o5 5% 050
00 z6} oF re) 0L 0 or ¥l oL 0
82 122 0g 589°) 092 . - SL 66 1) 00 8¥E o5t SL SPE SLO
00 631 5L Lt SLO 5L ¥l S20
9¢ 2T SLEFS'S 889 00 058 [ 00 8vE [ S GkE 5.0
SE LI 06 §26°6T 0t ¥6 - 00 T4 oy 0 §7£28 582 ol Lrr'gl ot 19 SL 259'0) ST
9T 5k [1 4145 sLy SLEL sZ0 05 #I0'T 0s ¥
Sk ¥iT ) 9Zy'9) S 65 09 26 oo <€ Te'slL 5P BS 00 19¥ oc
1Z 8§ 0% 5e' 1t 0L 6T ST L2§ ® 00 105 oMe ST €ZE'8 ST Bl
o) 822 09 var'yt 05 19 09 ¢ 090 S¥ £O6'S [ 08 ¥Z} 590 STITF G 5b 6Z SHOISZ or 6 S€ 63F'F 09 6
21 881 St pE9 e 0L 692 st ¥ ¥9E [T}
£} BLE OF 19€'S L] ST g9 ok s Of 592 or L 00 S6€ oL} S8 910'F [
00 122 0z ¥ 4] 07 ¥4 (4]
00 142 58 519 562 58 9€9 SET
00 595 05 Lb'E 05 Lz 08 L26'E 0512
00 £02 06 09 0E0 0509 0E0
8L SY1 SP 696 599 09 §€ »o oz 1S sty 08 ¥ZI $90 sy 59 sE0 or e 060
0L 22 CLT8L'T SETL 00 81 ser S8 518 Ky SE 962 24 s Ur 00 }
00 €8} ¢4 sL0 Sk LT 510
55 69T §59v0'Z 05 L - 00 Z0 § sty - or 8t (2 4] Sk Lbb 594 00 19¥ oo
Jeo sez or 01"y 1381 00 011 SLY or 80t or 0
¥y SSE SL 661 144 SI BEE ST} 00 I5¥ 0
oF 8¢ 0z o or BE 0zo
00 787 o Qsr'L sz 9 - 00 0S¥’} 147 - - - - -
Yoo zez 00 osr'L €29 [ 1. g (74
je1eL SINOH lez0L SINOH leroL SINoH el SINoH jeoL SInoH €30t $INoH 1?01 sinoH
14 A¥ STVLOL ONVHO 24718 HIHLO HOLVELSINIWAY HOLVYLSINIWGY HOINIS YIOVYRVYW LNVLSISSY YIDYNYW HANLHVL

|e30L puesn

a.Inso)y purT uolnguUIsid
waupess o Buniodey o
suopnqueslq Zo
Bupoday Lowams 1o
2INS01D puR uORNQLNSIg

1e30]1 Supsoday |
uaypaIy 01 upnioday vo
Jowioddy o1 Bupuoday Zo
Supaoday Aamms 1o
Bupieday |

|e30 ], swpejy 1o3|paiy H
SIOUPLT JAID 90
$10)]Pas’y RS2 LON #O
SR Joypald H

1030] s1aniey sakojdwy o
SIINE IR0 65
SINS5) UOISKAd ¥

sianiew sakojdwa o

1m0l Sujeag/uopesijeay 01955y 1
NN IBYID BE
8557 JAUI0 Ui Buliead 60
uopIsIeD 1080 L0
Bujeag/uopnesieay 53955y 3

JEI0 ) UOREIISIUWIPY (R1aUsD q
sa)id JEwau) w91
SOUBPLOGESLIOT JULWPY JRIAUSS G}
SUCISSNIZSK] [RIBUDD |
sEupoaw g £}
stanew AoInws 60
SAES] UOfiRIAUNWITY 20
wWnooxy siuRuARd/sidiaday 0
uoRexel £o
SI313EW auRINSY| LD
UORRIISIUIWPY |RIU0 q

ABayelys pue Suuueld 3

SRNEY D 66
Supwe)d ABaenis [0

US{IS04 1R1IURULY MajAlY TO
ABazeays pue Bujuueld

|230] Iuaunujoddy uo sdais g
vopmuawnsog omns 7o

Juauwutoddy uo sdays g

udpduasaq

9107 Aew 8 03 7107 Aew 6 poliad ayl o) ARwwns $1S03 awy pajlelap siojepinbey juior

uoliepinbi] AJejunjop Ssioupal) Ul - pajwi] Auedwo) pue ajde) weiim




T8 79T 00 S98'T1 56 8r 09 5¢ 00 05 0E0 08 L 67 4904 02 s S PETE 08 91 0T 8964 oF ¢ 01 &¥5'S 58 )
58 ZET 6Z 29¥'2 o9 oL - 07 669°4 588 08 LL sz o 05 69 05t
o0 Z6t 00 25 [ 75 0o 875 [T
96 961 o6 LL'L 568 oF b50'L ols 0S U 14}
LT vOb oF 894 ol o8 9L or e o 169 oSt
0z 267 05 758'r o€ 91 - . o Ire SIS §L 0K sTi 08 £56 or € 05 §E5'T [T
29 €08 0% P81 X3 OB £56 or e 05 0ET 059
00 Lo 00 §0£°'T 00§ 00 S0E°T o
24 0T 8981 or s oF Iré 5L 5L0ZF [ 1%
00 Z61 oy ¥Et 0Lo - ov ¥Eb oo
00 Z64 or rel oLo or ¥El [T
00 T8} 00 96 0§ 0 00 96 0s 0
0o T8l 00 94 050 00 %6 050
¥ 55T 0§ 54T'S 59 07 09 5¢ 090 0§ OE0'h o] 08 ¥I} 590 09 518 oLy 06 9E& ST ot 7ZE'T sy
tF 122 05 L 14+ 00 8 520 05 6T 010
Tl 6T 06 T52'T 144 =371} 050 0} 0§0'T sEy
06 &1 05 ¥EL 06 ¥ 09 5¢ o0 05 71E 9z 08 ¥Z) 590 0z 61 010 oF Z¥Z 060
8L 212 09 OIT T 158 00 §iL [ 09 585 %€ 00 599 [T 00 Z¥E ]
00 T6L o BE oz o ov 8¢ (1] .
00 261 or 8t 0z o oy 9t 0z 0
jeel SInoH ®30L sinoy e300k sunoy 1?0 sinol LR sinoy Jel SMOH eyl sunoy
19 AY STVLOL ONVHD 44Y1S WIHIO YOLVULSINIWAY YOLYYLSINIWAY YOINTS HIDYNYW LNV LSISSY YIOVYNYW HINLAVL

je0] puesg

aInso|) pUe UCPNQHISI]
UOTEWRWA0] BNS0[D ¥0
suopnqLIsg T
Supueday Aoymes L0
ainso|y pur uohihguisiy

1=1e) Bupaoday |
sJ6ypau) 01 Bujuoday wo
Jowujoddy o1 fupuoday 70
Supuodey Asmmeis 10
Supioday |

slwie|) 103[pald H
UOYPaID JRAUAI3JaIE UON #0
swiepy JOUpaI) H

230 SJanEW @akojdwy o
SN IR0 66
saayew aadojdwy o

19301 UORESSUPLPY |BJ3USD (]
L R upRiew 9L
37UapUOdsA IO/ UIWPY |BIBUID 5
WNoITY SIPWARA |39 [0
uonexel €0

UGPRLISIUIMPY JeiaU3D g

A3ayens pue Buluuelg
U004 1RjIUTLL S Mmajray ZO

ABajens pue Bujuue)d 3

uopdussag

910z Aew 8 0} §1.0Z Aew 6 poliad ay3 Joj AJRWWNS 53502 SWL} pajieiap ssojepinbi juior

uogepinbi] Asejunjop SJ03paJ) U - papiwiy Auedwo) pue sjded wet|im




|IBDO

Willlam Caple & Company Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1 respect of
fees and expenses for work 1n relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm who may be nvolved n working on
the nsolvency, follows This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 484
Director 335
Senior Manager 285-310
Manager 213-242
Executive 119-181
Jumor Executive 66-82
Cashier 181-192
Support Staff 66

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU are reviewed
in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of wnflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time  Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work n respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Plannmng and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work 1s recorded wn greater detail in sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categores recommended
by the Recogmised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtonng
msolvency practiticners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 15 approved on a time cost basis the time nvorced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are ncurred n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into two categores.




|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insalvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees 1n respect of
swearing legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense ncurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromic commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The policy
of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a specific
cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which 15 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BDO LLP



Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) If-

2)

3)

(a)

(b}

within the perniod mentioned n paragraph {(2)—
)] a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

{m} members of the company in a members voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of ali the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penoed mentioned n paragraph
@)

m any unsecured creditor, or
(n} any member of the company i a members voluntary winding up,

makes a request n writing to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out 1n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 498(1){e} or (f} (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 15 1n respect of matter[s] in
a draft report under Rute 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108 which (in erther case} was
previously included n a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 1s-

(a)

(b)

7 business days of recewpt {by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member} of the progress report where 1t 15 required by Rule 4 108, and

21 days of recept (by the last of them 1n the case of an apphication by more than one member) of the
report or draft report 1n any other case

The hguidator complies with this paragraph by either-

(@l
{b}

providing all of the infermation asked for, or
so far as the hiquidator considers that-
n the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

m) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Ligmdation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the higuidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of the nformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informatwon




Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1)

(1A)

(18)

)

3)

()

{3)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% i value of the
creditors (inctuding that creditor) or the perrmssion of the court, may appty to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that-

(@) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,
{b) the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
mappropnate

The apphication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than B weeks
{or, i a case falling wathin Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the wncurnng of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but it shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s wathout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in
support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated as not being
expenses of the hquidation,

(e) an order that the liquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph {b) or (c) may be made
only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation







